

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-06-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP1398-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHNATHAN L. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE VILAS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE NEAL A. NIELSEN III, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The circuit court properly denied Johnson’s claim that he was seized by McDonald’s employees in violation of the fast food contract and is therefore entitled to suppression of the blood test results.	5
II. The circuit court properly denied Johnson’s claim that he is entitled to suppression because the search warrant authorizing the blood draw was invalid.	8
A. The requirement that a search warrant may issue only upon probable cause supported by oath or affirmation is satisfied when a person swears to the truth of the statement supporting probable cause.	8
B. The search warrant authorizing the drawing of Johnson’s blood was valid because Officer Collins affirmed to Judge Nielsen that he signed the affidavit and he swore that that the information in the affidavit was true.....	13
C. Johnson’s arguments that Officer Collins did not comply with the oath or affirmation requirement are unavailing.....	15

	Page
1. Not signing the affidavit while under oath.	16
2. Not saying “so help me God.”	17
III. Even if Judge Nielsen failed to administer a proper oath or affirmation to Officer Collins, suppression of the blood test results is unnecessary and inappropriate because the officer relied in good faith on the search warrant.....	22
A. Applicable legal principles.	22
B. The circuit court correctly concluded that the good faith exception applies in this case and that suppression is not required.....	23
C. Johnson’s arguments for not applying the good faith exception are unavailing.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	22
<i>Betehia v. Cape Cod Corp.</i> , 10 Wis. 2d 323, 103 N.W2d 64 (1960)	6, 7
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	22, 23, 24
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	22, 24
<i>Kellner v. Christian</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 183, 539 N.W.2d 685 (1995)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Koller v. Pierce County Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 1, 522 N.W.2d 240 (Ct. App. 1994).....	16

	Page
<i>Redner v. Berning</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 383, 450 N.W.2d 808 (Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748.....	4, 18
<i>State v. Baltes</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 545, 198 N.W.2d 282 (1924)	11, 22
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	22, 23
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625.....	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Gutierrez-Perez</i> , 337 P.3d 205 (Utah 2014)	10, 11, 15, 18
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 2000 WI App 16, 232 Wis. 2d 305, 606 N.W.2d 291	7
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2005 WI 157, 286 Wis. 2d 204, 705 N.W.2d 878.....	25, 26
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2009 WI App 97, 320 Wis. 2d 689, 770 N.W.2d 721	4, 5
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277.....	4
<i>State v. Tye</i> , 2001 WI 124, 248 Wis. 2d 530, 636 N.W.2d 473....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 94, 255 Wis. 2d 1, 646 N.W.2d 834.....	7
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 285 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Bueno-Vargas</i> , 383 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, (1980)	7

Page

<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 558 F.2d 46 (2d Cir.1977)	9
---	---

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	8, 15, 18
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 11.....	8, 15, 17, 18

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 887.03	17
Wis. Stat. § 906.03	20
Wis. Stat. § 906.03(1).....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 906.03(2).....	12, 13, 20
Wis. Stat. § 906.03(3).....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 906.03(4).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 946.31	9
Wis. Stat. § 946.31(1)(c).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 946.32	9
Wis. Stat. § 946.32(1)(a)	19
Wis. Stat. § 968.12	8, 15, 16, 20
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(1).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(2).....	8, 9, 16
Wis. Stat. § 990.01(24).....	10, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 990.01(41).....	10, 15, 18, 19

Other Authorities

2 Wayne R. LaFave, et al., <i>Crim. Proc.</i> § 3.4(c) (4th ed. 2018).....	11
Black’s Law Dictionary 1099 (7th ed. 1999).....	19
Black’s Law Dictionary 1289 (11th ed. 2019).....	10
JI–Criminal 1750.....	21
